Hall of the House of Representatives

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

Amendment Form

JBC 03/18/2003 (11)

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1137

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ARKANSAS STATE LIBRARY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2003-2005 BIENNIUM."

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1137.

Amend House Bill No. 1137 as engrossed, 03/11/03:

Page 4, line 16, delete "Department of Education" and substitute "State Library" AND Page 4, line 21, delete "2,000,000 2,000,000" and substitute "4,900,000 4,900,000" AND Page 4, line 22, delete "2,000,000 2,000,000" and substitute "4,900,000 4,900,000" AND Page 5, add a new section immediately after Section 9 to read as follows: "SECTION 10. ARKANSAS CODE 19-5-305(a) is amended to read as follows: 19-5-305. Public School Fund. (a) The Public School Fund shall consist of the following fund accounts and funds made available for the support of the Department of Education, and the Department of Workforce Education, and the Department of Education - Arkansas State Library, and shall be used for the same purposes as set out for the following fund accounts: (1) Department of Education Public School Fund Account. The Department of Education Public School Fund Account shall be used for grants and aids for the programs administered by the Department of Education consisting of, but not limited to: (A) Teacher retirement matching; (B) Handicapped children; (C) Aid to the county general; (D) Guidance services; (E) Transportation aid; (F) State equalization aid; (G) State apportionment; (H) Orphans aid; (I) Child guidance center;



- (J) Surplus commodities distribution;
- (K) Crippled children;
- (L) Early childhood education;
- (M) School food services;
- (N) Economic education;
- (0) Textbook grants; and

(P) Library aid to counties; and

(Q) <u>(P)</u> Such other grant and aids as may be authorized by law for disbursement by the Department of Education; and

(2) Department of Workforce Education Public School Fund Account. The Department of Workforce Education Public School Fund Account shall be used for grants and aids for the programs administered by the Department of Workforce Education consisting of, but not limited to:

- (A) General adult education grants;
- (B) Adult basic education grants;
- (C) Manpower development and training grants;
- (D) Vocational-technical and adult education; and

(E) Such other grants and aids as may be authorized by law for disbursement by the Department of Workforce Education \cdot ; and

(3) State Library Public School Fund Account. The State Library Public

School Fund Account shall be used for Aid to Public Libraries as administered by the Department of Education - Arkansas State Library."

AND

By renumbering the subsequent sections of the bill.

The Amendment was read _____ By: Representative Dangeau KCA/KCA - 031820031137 KCA689

Chief Clerk